CITY OF VINELAND

RESOLUTION NO. 2019- 533

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AWARD OF CONTRACT TO A STATE CONTRACT VENDOR, AURORA ENVIRONMENTAL INC., UNION BEACH, NJ FOR A FUEL TEMPORARY TANK SYSTEM AND GASBOY ISLANDER PLUS READER WITH EMERGENCY SHUT OFF FOR THE WALNUT ROAD FACILITY.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40a:11-12 and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(C), may by resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program for any State contracts entered into on behalf of the Division of Purchase and Property in the Department of the Treasury; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland intends to enter into a contract with a State Contract Vendor for a Fuel Temporary Tank System and Gasboy Islander Plus Reader with Emergency Shut Off for the Walnut Road Facility, through this resolution and properly executed contracts, which shall be subject to all the conditions applicable to the current State contracts; and

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that a contract be awarded to Aurora Environmental Inc., Union Beach, NJ (A42274) for a Fuel Temporary Tank System and Gasboy Islander Plus Reader with Emergency Shut Off, in an amount not to exceed \$118,150.00, in accordance with the quote from Aurora Environmental Inc., attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for said contract to be awarded; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has certified that this meets the statute and regulations governing the award of said contracts.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland as follows:

- 1. That this contract for a Fuel Temporary Tank System and Gasboy Islander Plus Reader with Emergency Shut Off for the Walnut Road Facility, from Aurora Environmental Inc., Union Beach, NJ is awarded pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c), under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program.
- 2. That the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized to issue a contract to Aurora Environmental Inc., Union Beach, NJ in the amount not to exceed \$118,150.00.

Adopted:	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	

REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION FOR COOPERATIVE CONTRACT AWARDS UNDER 40A:11-12, N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29 & LFN 2012-10

DEC 03 2019

CITY OF VINELAND BUSINESS ADMIN.

12-3-19 (DATE)

(REQUIRED FOR PURCHASES OVER \$17,500.00)

1. (Goods or Services (detailed description): Emergency Fuel Temporary TH
2	Amount to be Awarded: \$ 118,150
	Encumber Total Award Encumber by Supplemental Release
3.	Budgeted: By Ordinance No Or Grant: Title & Year
4.	**Account Number to be Charged:
5.	Contract Period (if applicable):
6.	Date to be Awarded:
7.	Recommended Vendor and Address: AURORA ENVIRON MENTAL INC. 1102 UNION AVENUE UNION BEACH N.T. 07735
8.	Justification for Vendor Recommendation:(attach add'l information for Council review)
	Type of Contract: VState National Regional County
0	Vendor's Cooperative Contract # A 42274 Evaluation Performed by:
9. 10.	Approved by: Ada Dellara
11.	Attachments:
	Awarding Proposal Other:
**	Send copies to: Purchasing Department Business Administration *If more than one account #, provide break down



DEC 03 2019 CITY OF VINELAND BUSINESS ADMIN.

Estimate

DATE	ESTIMATE#
11/29/2019	37758

1102 Union Avenue Union Beach, N.J. 07735 Phone: 732-888-1188 Fax: 732-888-1190

NAME / ADDRESS

City of Vineland 57 W. Park Avenue, Suite B Vineland, N.J. 08360 Attention: Don Schultz

P.O. NO.	TERMS	DUE DATE
Temp Tank DPW	Net 15	12/14/2019

	Temp Tank Dr w		Net 13	12.	14/2019
DESCRIPTION			QTY	COST	TOTAL
Aurora is pleased to provide the following proposal for providing temp storage tanks for both gasoline and diesel fuel. Aurora will provide an gallon double-walled aboveground storage tanks. Each tank will be do provided with an additional containment area around the temporary ab We will provide temporary gasoline and diesel piping from the tempor tanks to the existing 1.5" piping and it will be connected in a location to into the underground containment sump. We will provide ½"hp. Su each tank and we will provide temporary electric from the existing electore aboveground storage tanks. We will make all temporary piping and electore to avoid any substantial delay during the switch over, I anticipate being inoperable for a period of up to 3 days. Our proposal demobilization and tank cleaning charges. The proposal includes 3 me equipment. If additional rental months are needed they will be invoiced. Site: City of Vineland DPW 1086 East Walnut Drive Vineland, N.J. Pricing is Based upon our existing NJ State Contract #A42274. Items not covered: 1. Permitting (if required) 2. Structural Support Pad (if required) 3. Additional rental (greater than 3 months) additional months will be month 4. Fuel deliveries to temporary storage tanks.	ad install two (2) 6,900 puble-walled and will poveground storage tar rary aboveground storage tar rary aboveground storage the piping transubmersible turbine pure ctric service on the expectrical connections prowever, the site shou includes all mobilization on the service of rental for all dat \$9,950/per month	be be nks. age sition mps for isting orior to ild tion,	1	55,750.00	55,750.0
This is an estimate only. In order to proceed, we will requauthorization and a P.O.	ire written	то	TAL	\$55	5,750.00

SIGNATURE		



Estimate

DATE	ESTIMATE#
11/29/2019	37759

1102 Union Avenue Union Beach, N.J. 07735 Phone: 732-888-1188 Fax: 732-888-1190

NAME / ADDRESS

City of Vineland 57 W. Park Avenue, Suite B Vineland, N.J. 08360 Attention: Don Schultz

P.O. NO.	TERMS	DUE DATE
E-Stop DPW	Net 15	12/14/2019

DESCRIPTION		QTY	COST	TOTAL
Aurora is pleased to provide the following proposal for providing Code station. Our scope of work will include the installation of one (1) emerg on the existing power supply building and the installation of emergency island either inside or outside the existing kiosk. Our work will include and control wire from the existing building to the existing kiosk. We we main breaker which supplies power to the fuel island sub-panel. We wind button to eliminated power at the fuel island by connecting power supply dispensers, fuel management system and canopy lights to the emergency when activated will eliminate power at the fuel station. The service emerinstalled on or inside the existing kiosk which will be installed in series button located on the existing building. We will apply for local electric necessary inspections. The proposal is based upon the existing undergrand that new wire can be pulled through existing conduits, if conduits a will provide a change order to this proposal to address any work associations.	gency stop station located stop station at the fuel of the pulling of new powerll provide "shunt" trip ill wire the emergency styll lines for the fuel purry stop button which will ergency stop button will with the emergency stop all permits and schedule round conduits are usea are damaged or unusable	ted ling wer stop nps, ll ll be op e all able e we	12,950.00	12,950.00
Site: City of Vineland DPW 1086 East Walnut Drive Vineland, N.J.				
Pricing is Based upon our existing NJ State Contract #A42274.				
Items not covered:				
 Permitting fees Underground conduit Existing panel is of adequate size to accommodate shunt trip breaker 	rs			
This is an estimate only. In order to proceed, we will require authorization and a P.O.	re written	TOTAL	\$12.	,950.00

SIGNATURE	



Estimate

DATE	ESTIMATE#
12/2/2019	37761

1102 Union Avenue Union Beach, N.J. 07735 Phone: 732-888-1188 Fax: 732-888-1190

NAME / ADDRESS

City of Vineland 57 W. Park Avenue, Suite B Vineland, N.J. 08360 Attention: Don Schultz

P.O. NO.	TERMS	DUE DATE
Gasboy Replacement	Net 15	12/14/2019

DESCRIPTION	QTY	COST	TOTAL
Aurora is pleased to provide the following proposal for the removal and replacement of existing Gasboy Islander Plus & Gasboy ICR Plus with the new Gasboy Islander Prime & Gasboy ICR Prime. Our scope of work will include dismantling and removal of the existing system and installing the new Gasboy Prime units in the same location. We will disconnect all electrical wiring which will include labeling all wire connections. We will then install the new units in the same location. We will reconnect all existing wiring into the new Islander Primes. The Gasboy Islander Primes will come equipped with the latest software version and we will provide software upgrade on the existing Fleet Head Office (FHO) software located on DPW office computer. We will provide system startup and training and the system will be installed with the mag-card swipe reader for the existing swipe cards and we will provide (600) Gasboy key fobs which will replace the existing swipe cards. We will provide training on programming the key fobs and we will provide a new Gasboy Key Fob reader along with software support for the fob reader. Site: City of Vineland DPW 1086 East Walnut Drive Vineland, N.J. Pricing is Based upon our existing NJ State Contract #A42274. Items not covered: 1. Permitting fees 2. Underground conduit 3. Existing wiring is reusable	1	49,450.00	49,450.00
This is an action to only. In add to proceed we will be suited written			I

This is an estimate only. In order to proceed, we will require written	TOTAL	#40.450.00
authorization and a P.O.	IOIAL	\$49,450.00

SIGNATURE			